PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Balwinder Singh,

S/o Shri Kartar Singh, R/o Village Waddian Wala, Tehsil Guruharsahai, District Ferozepur-152022

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, **O/o** Deputy Commissioner, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ferozepur.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 6314 OF 2023

PRESENT: Shri Balwinder Singh, Appellant. Shri Amrik Singh Beri, Superintendent (9814920619) along with Shri Harpreet Singh, Sadar Kanungo (9876418604) on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 31.05.2023 vide which the appellant had sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 10.07.2023 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 28.02.2024 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Accordingly, the notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. 04.04.2025.

2. The Appellant stated that information sought has not been provided to him.

3. The Respondent stated that the information sought has already been provided to the appellant vide letter no. 510 dated 04.07.2024 and copy of the same submitted before the Bench and the same was handed over to the appellant. The Respondent also tendered a statement that the information demanded by the appellant has already been supplied to him and no other information remains to be supplied. Cont...Pg.02

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic26@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

APPEAL CASE NO. 6314 OF 2023

4. In the aforementioned circumstances, I am of the considered view that no useful

purpose would be served by prolonging said matter/case any further and no genuine ground to

plead this case, hence the Appeal Case is, therefore, disposed of and closed.

5. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

CHANDIGARH 04.04.2025 (HARPREET SINGH SANDHU) State Information Commissioner, Punjab